### **RESOLUTION NO. 2025-**

## THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, COLORADO

### A RESOLUTION CALLING FOR AN ELECTION TO ESTABLISH A HOME RULE CHARTER COMMISSION

*WHEREAS*, the Douglas County Board of County Commissioners recognizes Douglas County, Colorado is an extraordinary community with goals, ideals, and a government distinct from those of Colorado state government and even those of other Colorado counties.

*WHEREAS*, the Douglas County Board of County Commissioners seeks to ensure Douglas County, Colorado remains a safe, healthy, and prosperous community. Furthermore, the Board labors to provide for the unique needs of the County and preserve the indelible identity of Douglas County.

*WHEREAS*, to meet these ends, pursuant to C.R.S. §30-11-501, the Douglas County Board of County Commissioners calls for an election to establish a Home Rule Charter Commission to conduct a comprehensive study and propose an organization and structure of county government to be submitted to and adopted by a majority vote of the registered electors of the County which shall be known as the Douglas County Home Rule Charter.

*WHEREAS*, pursuant to C.R.S. §30-11-502(1), the Douglas County Board of County Commissioners calls for an election to establish a Home Rule Charter Commission.

### NOW, THEREFORE BE RESOLVED,

The Douglas County Board of County Commissioners calls for an election to be held no later than June 24, 2025, to establish a Charter Commission and to elect the members of the Charter Commission.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2025, in Castle Rock, Colorado.

# THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, COLORADO

BY:

Abe Laydon, Chair

**ATTEST:** 

Haley Hall, Clerk to the Board